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ONE UNITED PROPERTIES (ONE) 

Interim Update – Q1 2025 

BUY 

Price Target: 26.0 RON (+31.5%) 

• One United Properties reported a 16% drop in total revenue in Q1 

2025, reaching RON 352 mln vs. RON 419 mln in the same period 

last year. The decline is mostly due to the company registering no 

gains from the revaluation of investment properties. Effectively, there 

was no new construction project that the company could mark to 

market, either completed or in development. 

• Notably, residential property sales rose slightly by 0.9% to RON 

309.1 mln (vs. RON 306.4 mln), with a total of 146 units sold in 

the first quarter. The numbers are underwhelming—both in terms of 

sales and units sold—compared to last year, but are above our 

admittedly hawkish Q1 estimates (RON 200 mln). While it’s harder to 

infer annual unit sales from the quarterly number (as these tend to be 

more stochastic), full-year residential sales should track at a minimum 

of RON 1.0 bln, unless the decline in Q2 exceeds 10%. 

• The bulk of unit sales in Q1 came from three main projects: One 

Lake District 2 with 41 units, One High District with 34 units, and 

One Lake Club with 27 units. As noted in our previous report, we 

expect the company to continue selling units from residential 

developments that already hold all necessary permits and where 

transactions are ongoing, while other major projects, such as One 

Cotroceni Towers (with 1,300 units), might face further delays in the 

authorisation process. 

• More recently, an important legal development was the 

Constitutional Court's ruling that the annulment of a Zonal Urban 

Plan (PUZ) by judicial decision does not invalidate building 

permits previously granted under that plan. The effect is that 

developers who obtained permits under a PUZ retain their legal rights, 

even if the PUZ is subsequently declared null. The Court found that 

the prior legal framework, which allowed for retroactive invalidation of 

permits due to the annulment of the underlying PUZ, undermined the 

stability and predictability of administrative decisions. Despite the 

favorable ruling, we don’t expect this to impact the One Modrogan 

residential project, as that case is more complex. We did not estimate 

any sales from this project going forward. 

• We update our target price for the company to RON 26.0/share, 

implying a 31.5% upside from the current market price, based on a 

three-pronged approach: DCF (RON 21.5/share), residual income 

(RON 25.9/share), and relative valuation (RON 30.7/share). 

Alex Dodoi, CFA 

Head of Research 

alex.dodoi@brk.ro 

 

 
Sector: Real Estate Development 

   

Shares information 
 

Min/max price, 52 weeks. 16.82- 34.18 

Dividend/share 0.37 

Total Shares* (mio.) 110.6 

Capitalization (mio. lei) 2,185.1 

52 weeks liquidity (mio. lei) 257.1 

 

  

Major Shareholders % 

Vinci Ver Holding 25.52 

OA Liviu Holding 25.52 

Retail 25.33 

Institutional 23.63 

  

1 year performance  % 

ONE -41.0 

Vs BET Index +1.2 

  

 

  source: Bloomberg 
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One United Properties (ONE) 
Interim Update 

Q1 2025 Results Overview 

One United Properties recorded a 16.0% decline in total revenues, from RON 

419 mln in Q1 2024 to RON 352 mln in Q1 2025. The decrease was mostly 

due to the company recording no revaluation gains on projects, while 

residential sales ticked up slightly by 0.9% to RON 309.1 mln. 

In the first quarter, One sold 146 apartments and commercial units, totaling 

14,794 sqm and 117 parking spaces, with approximately 77% of available 

apartments already sold. One Lake District recorded the highest number of 

units sold, with 41 units transacted during the quarter. 

Net income from residential properties declined by 5.1% to RON 111.1 mln, 

as most of the units sold were from developments still under construction, 

which carry lower margins. 

Net rental income also declined by 4.1% to RON 24.7 mln, mainly due to 

higher operating costs and increased brokerage commissions (RON 2.7 mln 

vs. 1.2 mln), while gross rental income fell by 1.1%. The company leased and 

pre-leased a total of 16,520 sqm of office and retail space, including 3,820 

sqm of new leases and 12,700 sqm of lease extensions. 

Adjusted EBITDA (excluding revaluation gains) was 3.9% lower year-on-year 

at RON 118.9 mln, while net income dropped by 38.8% to RON 96.2 mln. 

For full-year 2025, the company has budgeted a total turnover of RON 1.55 

bln, which we view as optimistic compared to our updated full-year estimate 

of RON 1.08 bln, of which RON 946.3 mln is expected to come from 

residential sales. For Q2, we pencil in RON 214.5 mln, with a downside risk 

due to high business uncertainty during this period. 

 

  

RON '000, consolidated Q1 2024 Q1 2025 % chg

Total Revenue 419.033 352.065 -16,0%

Sales of residential property 306.376 309.106 0,9%

COGS -189.245 -197.995 4,6%

Gross Profit 117.131 111.111 -5,1%

Net Rental Income 25.727 24.671 -4,1%

  Net overhead expenses -16.904 -15.582 -7,8%

  Net other expenses -2.205 -1.305 -40,8%

EBITDA 123.750 118.896 -3,9%

 Revaluation gain\loss 72.513 0 -

 Other Op. Income -821 1.630 -

EBIT  195.443 120.526 -38,3%

 Net interest expense 3.902 4.517 15,7%

 Other financial income, expense -15.061 -12.728 -15,5%

Pre-tax profit 183.814 112.314 -38,9%

 Current income tax -26.534 -16.125 -39,2%

Net income 157.280 96.189 -38,8%

source: ONE, ow n estimates

 

 Project                
 Units Sold 

Q1 2025

Total Units 

sold

Total Units 

developed

One Lake District 2 41            380            867             

One High District 34            665            841             

One Lake Club 27            416            738             

One Floreasca Towers 9              165            215             

One Verdi Park 7              323            333             

One Cotroceni Park 7              962            993             

Alte proiecte 21            1.745         2.074          

TOTAL 146           4.656         6.061          

source: ONE, ow n estimates
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One United Properties (ONE) 
Interim Update 

DCF Valuation 

We value the company at 21.5 RON/share (+8.5% upside) using the DCF method, 

which includes forecasts up to 2028, as revenues beyond that require a substantial 

amount of inference, on the number of housing projects that will obtain 

authorization, the number of projects that constructions works will start and the 

timing of those as well as the number of residential units per year going forward. 

We use a constant growth rate of 5% beyond that period and a WACC of 11.8%.  

We pencil in the cost of equity at 14.1%, using the Romanian 10Y rate of 7.4% and 

a market premium of 8.0%. BETA is calculated using a linear regression vs the 

BET Index, estimated at 0.84. We excluded gains from fair value adjustments in 

the DCF valuation. 

 

 

 

ths. RON, consolidated Reported Reported Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast

DCF Model 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028

Sales of residential property 1.130.394   1.141.909   946.386      1.188.261   1.336.119   1.495.093   

% growth 46,9% 1,0% -17,1% 25,6% 12,4% 12,4%

Net Rental Income 82.554        102.912      130.057      155.192      162.096      168.604      

% growth 52,3% 24,7% 26,4% 19,3% 4,4% 4,0%

EBITDA 301.237      355.393      341.911      420.003      469.211      512.260      

EBITDA  margin 26,6% 31,1% 36,1% 35,3% 35,1% 34,3%

Adj. EBIT 303.786      347.444      341.821      421.855      472.140      516.361      

Tax Rate 15,4% 13,5% 16,0% 16,0% 16,0% 16,0%

EBIT*(1- Tax Rate) 256.878      300.561      287.130      354.358      396.597      433.744      

D&A 3.340         4.678         9.554         10.031        10.433        10.850        

WCC 10.490 -214.796 -28.392 -35.648 -40.084 -44.853

CAPEX -250.528 -16.318 -113.566 -118.826 -133.612 -149.509

FCFF 20.180 74.125 154.726 209.915 233.334 250.231

discount factor 0,89           0,80           0,72           0,64           

NPV FCFF 138.393      167.939      166.970      160.160      

PV FCFF 633.463      

PV Terminal Value 2.852.591   

g 5%

Firm Value 3.486.053   

Net Debt 618.079      

Minorities 491.960      

Equity Value 2.376.014   

Nr Shares Out 110.583      

Price/share 21,49         

Market Price 19,80         

Upside/Downside 8,5%

source: ONE, ow n estimates
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One United Properties (ONE) 
Interim Update 

Residual Income Valuation 

On our residual income model, we get a share price of RON 25.9 (+30.8% upside) 

based on the same revenue forecast used in the DCF model, the only difference 

stemming from the long-term ROE we pencil in the terminal value calculation. We 

estimate the terminal ROE at 15%.  

 

source: ONE, own estimates 

 

Multiples Valuation 

We value the company at 30.7 RON/share, implying a 55.1% upside from the 

current market price, based on the average of three price multiples. One is trading 

at a forward P/E of 7.8x, compared to the peer median of 13.1x.  

 

 

source: Bloomberg, own estimates 
  

Residual Income Model 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028
Terminal 

Premium

EPS 0,110        0,085        2,552        3,285          3,664          4,005        

BVS 0,630        0,777        29,207       32,007        35,118        38,510      

DPS 0,020        -            0,370        0,599          0,668          0,731        

ROE 18,6% 12,0% 17,0% 10,7% 10,9% 10,9% 15,0%

Equity Charge 4,115 4,509 4,947 5,425

Residual Income -1,562 -1,224 -1,283 -1,420 3,865

discount factor 0,877 0,768 0,673 0,590 0,590

NPV Residual Income -1,369 -0,940 -0,864 -0,838 2,281

Equity Value 25,9          

Market Price 19,8          

Upside/Downside 30,8%

Multiples 2025e 2025e ONE Peers

Target Price @ EV/EBITDA 20,37 PE 7,76 13,09

Target Price @ P/E 33,42 EV/EBITDA 8,32 9,74

Target Price @ P/B 38,35 PB 0,68 1,20

PB ROE adj. 1,31 0,00

Average Target Price 30,71 ROE 15,0% 13,7%

One Market Price 19,80

Upside/Downside 55,1%
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One United Properties (ONE) 
Interim Update 

Financial Statements & Forecasts  

 

source: ONE, own estimates 

  

Income Statement Reported Reported Reported Reported Reported Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast

RON '000 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028

Total Revenue 438.765      705.053      918.109      1.218.836   1.241.550   1.085.907   1.355.336  1.511.576  1.678.648  

Sales of residential property 437.504      703.318      769.518      1.130.394   1.141.909   946.386      1.188.261  1.336.119  1.495.093  

COGS (285.379)     (461.272)     (459.848)     (825.775)     (811.782)     (615.151)     (808.018)    (908.561)    (1.016.663) 

Gross Profit 152.124      242.046      309.670      304.619      330.127      331.235      380.244     427.558     478.430     

Net Rental Income 629            1.199         54.206        82.554        102.912      130.057      155.192     162.096     168.604     

  Net overhead expenses (28.375)       (26.144)       (88.028)       (75.957)       (69.489)       (112.620)     (106.944)    (110.898)    (124.093)    

  Net other expenses (2.360)        (2.377)        (10.167)       (9.979)        (8.158)        (6.761)        (8.489)       (9.545)       (10.681)      

EBITDA 122.017      214.724      265.681      301.237      355.393      341.911      420.003     469.211     512.260     

 Revaluation gain\loss 96.253        399.188      218.467      260.632      134.243      94.639        118.826     133.612     149.509     

 Other Op. Income 632            537            94.385        5.888         (3.271)        9.464         11.883       13.361       14.951       

 D&A (1.577)        (1.793)        (2.408)        (3.340)        (4.678)        (9.554)        (10.031)      (10.433)      (10.850)      

EBIT  217.326      612.655      576.125      564.417      481.686      436.460      540.681     605.751     665.871     

 Net interest expense 3.798         2.381         18.348        26.841        17.983        17.610        17.610       17.610       17.610       

 Other financial income/expense (14.465)       (10.618)       (21.564)       (59.537)       (68.920)       (75.711)       (71.296)      (80.167)      (89.706)      

Pre-tax profit 206.659      604.419      572.909      531.721      430.749      378.359      486.995     543.194     593.775     

 Current income tax (29.722)       (94.732)       (70.431)       (82.103)       (58.124)       (60.537)       (77.919)      (86.911)      (95.004)      

Net income before minorities 176.936      509.687      502.477      449.619      372.626      317.821      409.076     456.283     498.771     

 Minorities 8.257         118.357      60.463        33.658        48.299        35.588        45.807       51.093       55.850       

Net Income  168.679      391.331      442.015      415.960      324.327      282.233      363.269     405.190     442.921     

Balance Sheet Reported Reported Reported Reported Reported Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast

RON '000 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028

Investment Properties 1.010.416   1.449.465   2.251.985   2.710.670   2.844.061   3.043.146   3.195.303  3.323.115  3.456.040  

Property, plant & equip. 16.077        17.040        51.132        52.596        64.236        121.726      127.812     132.925     138.242     

Other LT assets 22.081        26.326        57.490        73.714        77.254        160.385      168.404     175.140     182.146     

Non-current asseets 1.048.574   1.492.831   2.360.607   2.836.979   2.985.552   3.325.257   3.491.519  3.631.180  3.776.427  

Inventories 257.348      343.978      662.994      1.002.665   1.064.965   1.305.117   1.491.806  1.486.945  1.694.809  

Other ST assets 226.860      452.003      646.189      726.821      1.059.554   745.510      936.046     1.052.520  1.177.751  

Cash and cash equivalents 170.972      517.756      566.960      420.739      431.830      577.680      482.633     605.983     681.387     

Current assets 655.180      1.313.737   1.876.144   2.150.225   2.556.349   2.628.307   2.910.484  3.145.448  3.553.946  

TOTAL ASSETS 1.703.755   2.806.568   4.236.750   4.987.204   5.541.901   5.953.564   6.402.004  6.776.629  7.330.374  

Retained earnings 498.235      791.788      1.184.656   1.496.292   1.722.971   1.964.288   2.261.288  2.592.562  2.954.684  

Other capital 233.532      531.963      837.848      894.447      1.252.952   1.265.481   1.278.136  1.290.917  1.303.826  

Shareholder's Equity 731.767      1.323.752   2.022.504   2.390.739   2.975.922   3.229.769   3.539.424  3.883.480  4.258.510  

Minority interest 92.265        323.206      508.823      472.189      491.960      448.463      601.702     660.192     723.947     

Total Equity 824.031      1.646.957   2.531.327   2.862.929   3.467.882   3.678.232   4.141.126  4.543.671  4.982.457  

LT portion of loans and borrowings 190.737      400.461      660.382      913.075      954.272      1.113.438   1.037.438  951.552     995.117     

Other LT liabilities 101.640      180.539      296.270      323.717      362.659      380.792      399.832     419.824     440.815     

ST portion of loans and borrowings 194.839      35.630        173.248      117.515      95.637        99.462        103.441     107.578     111.882     

Trade payables 96.244        124.139      271.066      354.378      274.515      282.750      291.233     299.970     308.969     

Advance payments from customers 293.855      406.264      292.641      389.608      352.039      381.028      409.728     433.704     469.144     

Other ST liabilities 2.409         3.169         11.816        25.982        34.896        17.861        19.206       20.330       21.991       

Total Debt 879.723      1.150.202   1.705.424   2.124.276   2.074.018   2.275.331   2.260.877  2.232.957  2.347.917  
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One United Properties (ONE) 
Interim Update 

Investment Research Disclaimer 

 
Buy:  Share price may exceed 15% over the next 12 months 
Hold:  Share price may fall within the range of +/- 15% over the 

next 12 months  
Sell:  Share price may fall by more than 15% over the next 12 

months  
Restricted:  Sharing of financial forecasts, target price or 

recommendation for a financial instrument is temporary 
restricted based on compliance (ex: conflicts of interest)  

Not Rated:  Due to changes in the equity research team, sharing of 
financial forecasts, target price or recommendation for a 
financial instrument is temporary suspended. 

 
This document may not be copied, reproduced, distributed, or 
published, in whole or in part, without the prior authorization of BRK 
Financial Group. 
 
This document was issued by the equity research department of BRK 

Financial Group, only for information purposes. This material is intended 

for information and it does not represent a recommendation to acquire, 

hold or sell the financial product described. All information contained in 

this document was compiled from sources deemed reliable in the moment 

they were acquired. Regardless, the data, information and/or comments 

presented here are just indicative and may be incomplete. Any investor 

should double check the complete description which labels this financial 

product. Transacting such financial products is considered high risk 

actions, including but not limited to the risk of adverse or unforeseen 

market developments, exchange rate fluctuations, counterparty risk, 

issuer bankruptcy and liquidity risk, each of which could have a negative 

impact on its value, price or income generated by the financial product 

described in this document.  

Before making a commitment to purchase this financial product, the 

beneficiaries of this document should carefully consider the 

appropriateness of the transaction in their specific circumstances and 

independently review (together with their professional advisors if 

necessary) the specific financial risks, as well as those of a legal and fiscal 

nature of such an investment. BRK Financial Group has issued this report 

for information purposes only. This report is not intended, and should not 

under any circumstances be construed as, an offer or a solicitation of an 

offer to buy or sell the securities referred to herein or any related financial 

instruments. 

This report is not intended to be comprehensive or contain all the 

information that a potential investor may need to make an investment 

decision. The beneficiary of this report shall make his or her own 

independent evaluations and decisions regarding any securities or 

financial instruments referred to. Any investment discussed or 

recommended in this report may be inappropriate for an investor 

depending on their specific investment objectives and financial position. 

The materials in this report are general information for recipients who 

understand and assume the risks of investing in financial instruments. 

This report shall not consider whether an investment or course of action 

and the associated risks are appropriate to the recipient. Therefore, the 

recommendations contained in this report should not be invoked as 

investment advice based on the personal circumstances of the beneficiary. 

Investors will need to make their own independent assessment of the 

information contained in this document, take into account their own 

investment objective, financial situation and special needs and seek their 

own financial, business, legal, tax and other advice. regarding the 

appropriateness of investing in securities or investment strategies 

discussed or suggested in this report. 

All the information contained herein is based upon publicly available 

information and has been obtained from sources that BRK Financial 

Group believes to be reliable and correct at the time of issue of this report. 

However, such sources have not been independently verified by BRK 

Financial Group and this report does not purport to contain all information 

that a prospective investor may require.  The opinions expressed herein 

are BRK Financial Group’s present opinions only and are subject to 

change without prior notice. BRK Financial Group is not under any 

obligation to update or keep current the information and opinions 

expressed herein or to provide the recipient with access to any additional 

information. Consequently, BRK Financial Group does not guarantee, 

represent or warrant, expressly or impliedly, as to the adequacy, accuracy, 

reliability, fairness or completeness of the information and opinion 

contained in this report. BRK Financial Group does not accept any liability 

for any direct, indirect or consequential losses, loss of profits and/or 

damages that may arise from the use or reliance of this research report 

and/or further communications given in relation to this report. Any such 

responsibility or liability is hereby expressly disclaimed. Whilst every effort 

is made to ensure that statement of facts made in this report are accurate, 

all estimates, projections, forecasts, expressions of opinion and other 

subjective judgments contained in this report are based on assumptions 

considered to be reasonable and must not be construed as a 

representation that the matters referred to therein will occur.  

This report may contain forward-looking statements, which are often but 

not always identified by the use of words such as "believe", "estimate", 

"intend" and "expect" and statements that an event or result "may", "will" 

or other such expressions may "appear" or be made. These forward-

looking statements are based on assumptions made and information 

currently available to BRK Financial Group and are subject to risks, 

uncertainties and other known and unknown factors that may impact 

actual results, performance or achievements to be materially different from 

any future result, performance or achievement, expressed or implied by 

such forward-looking statements. Caution should be exercised in relation 

to these statements, and the recipients of this report should not be 

dependent on an excessive reliance on forward-looking statements. BRK 

Financial Group expressly disclaims any obligation to update or revise any 

forward-looking statements, as a result of new information, future events 

or circumstances after the date of this publication, to reflect the occurrence 

of unanticipated events. 

This report may contain information obtained from third parties. Third-party 

content providers do not guarantee the accuracy, completeness, 

timeliness or availability of any information and are not responsible for 

errors or omissions (negligent or otherwise), regardless of the cause or 

the results obtained from the use of such content. Third party content 

providers make no express or implied warranties, including, but not limited 

to, any warranties of merchantability for any particular purpose or use. 

Third party content providers are not liable for damages, expenses, 

expenses, legal fees or direct losses (indirect, incidental, exemplary, 

compensatory, punitive, special or consequential) in connection with any 

use of their content. 

The research analysts responsible for producing this report hereby certify 

that the views expressed herein accurately and exclusively reflect the 

personal views of any and all issuers or securities reviewed in this report, 

and that the report does not constitute an independent investment 

research and is not subject to any prohibition on dissemination of 

investment research. 

Analyst Certification 

The analyst(s) who prepared this report and other related persons to 

him/her or to them, certify that: 

This report was written by: 



 

 

See important disclosures at the end of this report 

7 
    

 
 

One United Properties (ONE) 
Interim Update 

Analist 

Alex Dodoi 
 

1. they have no financial interest in the financial instruments that include 

the company(ies) mentioned in this report, except for holding in individual 

equity investment portfolios. 

BRK Financial Group SA is a liquidity provider in respect of structured 

products issued by it. 

 

 

 

 

Explanatory notes: 

1. BRK Financial Group SA holds a net long or short position above the 

threshold of 5% of the issuer's total share capital. 

2. BRK Financial Group SA acts as a market maker or liquidity provider for 

the issuer's financial instruments. 

3. The issuer is a significant shareholder of BRK Financial Group SA 

(holds more than 10% of the share capital). 

4. The issuer is a shareholder of BRK Financial Group SA (holds a stake 

of more than 5% of its total issued share capital). 

5. The issuer is currently or has been in the last 12 months a client of BRK 

Financial Group SA for the provision of financial investment services. 

6. For the last 12 months, BRK Financial Group SA has been the 

coordinator / associate coordinator of any public offering of financial 

instruments of the issuer. 

7. In the last 12 months, BRK Financial Group SA has been remunerated 

for financial investment services provided to the issuer. 

8. A director, executive director or agent of BRK Financial Group SA is an 

administrator, executive director, consultant or member of the Board of 

Directors of this issuer. 

9. BRK Financial Group is a significant shareholder of the issuer (holds at 

least 10% of the share capital). 

10. The authors of the investment research do not hold shares in the 

issuer. 

11. BRK Financial Group is a market maker. 

Company Symbol 
Explanatory 

note No. 

ONE United Properties ONE 5, 6, 7, 10  


